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PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety
precautions should always be taken including
the following:
• Use the fan only for purposes described in

the instruction manual.
• To protect against electrical shock, do not

immerse the fan, plug or mains cable in
water or spray with liquids.

• Close supervision is necessary when any
appliance is used by or near children.

• Unplug from the electrical outlet when not in
use, when moving the fan from one location
to another, before putting on or taking off
parts and before cleaning.

• Avoid contact with any moving parts.
• Do not operate in the presence of explosives

and/or flammable fumes.
• Do not place the fan or any parts near an

open flame, cooking or other heating
appliance.

• Do not operate any appliance with a
damaged mains cable, plug, after the
appliance malfunctions, or has been
dropped/damaged in any manner.

• The use of attachments not recommended
or sold by the appliance manufacturer may
cause hazards.

• Do not let the mains cable hang over the
edge of a table or counter, or come into
contact with hot surfaces.

• To disconnect from the electrical supply, grip
the plug and pull from the wall outlet. DO
NOT pull on the mains cable.

• Always use on a dry, level surface.
• Do not operate without the fan grills properly

in place.
• This product is intended for household use

ONLY and not for commercial or industrial
applications.

• Should the appliance stop working, first
check  the fuse in the plug (UK only) or
fuse/circuit breaker at the distribution board
is operating, before contacting the
manufacturer or service agent.

• If the supply cord or plug is damaged, it
must be replaced by the manufacturer or its
service agent or a similarly qualified person
in order to avoid hazard.

• The appliance contains no user serviceable
parts and should the product suffer damage
or breakdown it must be returned to the
manufacturer or its service agent.

• Do not use outdoors. 
• The fan should not be operated without its

base fitted.
• The fan should not be operated laying on its side.

MISSING A PART FOR YOUR FAN?
Please call 0800 052 3615 for assistance.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
(See Fig. 1 and 2)

Base and pole
1. Slide the main pole (A) on the cross base

(B), making sure the alignment of four holes.
Then use four cross base screws (C) to lock
them together.

2. Slide the stand base sheath (D) into the
main pole.

3. Unscrew the pole extension screw (E)
around the top of the main pole and raise
the chrome extension pole (F) to its full
height. Retighten the pole extension screw.

4. Take the fan head assembly (G), slacken the
fixing screw (H) and insert the neck of the
fan head assembly onto the pole. Retighten
the fixing screw.

Head and guard
5. Unscrew the fan blade securing screw (I).

NOTE: THIS SCREW HAS LEFT HANDED
THREAD AND THEREFORE IS REMOVED
BY TURNING CLOCKWISE. Unscrew the
rear grill mounting nut (J).

6. Position the rear grill (K) over the motor
shaft (L) making sure the notches (M), 2 at
the top and 1 at the bottom of the rear grill,
fit over the corresponding prongs (N) on the
motor housing.

7. Please make sure the rear grill fits securely
against the motor housing before securing the
rear grill in its place using the rear grill mounting
nut (J). Turn this nut clockwise and tighten firmly.

8. Slide the fan blade (O) with the hollowed
interior of the blade facing toward the rear
grill, firmly onto the motor shaft. The top of
the motor shaft should lie even with the
centre of the fan blade.

9. Now use the securing screw (I) to lock the
blade into place. NOTE: THIS SCREW HAS
A LEFT HANDED THREAD AND
THEREFORE TIGHTENS
ANTICLOCKWISE. Ensure the screw is tight
but do not overtighten.

10. Centre the front grill (P) by aligning the
Holmes logo on the logo plate so that it is
horizontal and parallel with the floor. Then,
holding the front grill against the rear grill,
hook the top of the grill ring over the top of
the rear grill. Gently push the two parts of

U.K. and IRELAND
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FAN STORAGE
When storing your fan in the off season, it is
important to keep it in a safe dry location. It is
important to protect the fan from dust.   
WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND USING THE
ORIGINAL BOX FROM PURCHASE. 

FITTING A REPLACEMENT PLUG FOR
U.K. AND IRELAND ONLY.
If the plug is not suitable for the socket outlets in
your home, it can be removed and replaced by
a plug of the correct type. Please refer to
"Installation of a plug" below.

INSTALLATION OF A PLUG
APPLICABLE TO U.K. AND IRELAND
The wires in this mains lead are coloured in
accordance with the following code:

Blue -     Neutral
Brown -     Live

This appliance is fitted with a 13 amp plug.
The fuse should be rated at 3 amps and ASTA
approved to BS1362.
However if the plug is unsuitable, it should be
removed from the supply cord and an appropriate
plug fitted as detailed below:
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of
this appliance may not correspond with the
coloured markings identifying the terminals in
your plug, proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured Blue must be
connected to the terminal which is marked with
the letter N or coloured Black.
The wire which is coloured Brown must be
connected to the terminal which is marked with
the letter L or coloured Red.
NB. Neither wire should be connected to the
terminal in your plug which is marked with the
letter E or by the Earth symbol       or coloured
Green or Green and Yellow. If in doubt consult a
qualified electrician.
If any other plug is used, a 3 amp fuse must be
fitted either in the plug or adaptor or at the
distribution board.

NOTE: If the terminals in the plug are not marked
or if you are unsure or in doubt about the installation
of the plug please contact a qualified electrician.
If a 13A 3-pin plug is fitted, it must be an ASTA
approved plug, conforming to BS1363 standard.
Replacement 3A fuses must be BSI or ASTA
BS1362 approved.

GUARANTEE
PLEASE KEEP YOUR RECEIPT AS THIS WILL
BE REQUIRED FOR ANY CLAIMS UNDER
THIS GUARANTEE. 
• This product is guaranteed for 3 years. 
• In the unlikely event of breakdown, please

take it back to the place of purchase, with
your till receipt and a copy of this guarantee. 

• The rights and benefits under this guarantee
are additional to your statutory rights which
are not affected by this guarantee.

• Holmes Products Europe undertakes within
the specific period, to repair or replace free
of charge, any part of the appliance found to
be defective provided that:

• We are promptly informed of the defect.
• The appliance has not been altered in any

way or subjected to misuse or repair by a
person other than a person authorised by
Holmes Products Europe.

• No rights are given under this guarantee to
a person acquiring the appliance second
hand or for commercial or communal uses

• Any repaired or replaced appliance will be
guaranteed on these terms for the
remaining portion of the guarantee. 

THIS PRODUCT IS MANUFACTURED TO
COMPLY WITH THE E.E.C. DIRECTIVES
73/23/EEC, 89/336/EEC AND 98/37/EEC.
Waste electrical products should
not be disposed of with
Household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities
exist.
Check on the following website
for further recycling and WEEE
information:
www.jardencs.com or e-mail 
info-europe@jardencs.com

PRIERE DE LIRE ET CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, il est
impératif de toujours respecter les consignes
suivantes :
• N’utiliser le ventilateur qu’aux fins décrites

dans le mode d’emploi.
• Afin d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution, ne

pas immerger le ventilateur, la prise et le
cordon dans l’eau ni les vaporiser d’eau.

• En présence d’enfants, assurer une
surveillance étroite.

FRANÇAIS
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the grill together until the clips around the
grill ring snap into position, holding the grill
together. The grill ring must fit evenly around
the front and rear grills. If it does not,
remove the front grill and check the
alignment of the ring on the front grill.

11. Secure the guard using the screw (Q), washer
(R) and clip (S) by inserting the screw, from
the front, through the hole in the bottom of the
guard ring. From the back, put the washer and
clip, which has a threaded hole, onto the
screw, ensuring the clip is the correct way to
fit into the recess on the fan ring. Tighten the
screw fully but do not overtighten.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Set fan on a dry, level surface.
2. Plug cord into any standard 220-240 volt

outlet. Please make sure the speed control
is in the off position.

For HASF17V only
1. The SPEED is adjusted by pressing the

Control Pad button (W) to the desired
setting:
Off (O) - High (III) - Med (II) - Low (I)

2. The OSCILLATION control (T) is located on
the top of the fan motor housing. To start
oscillation, push the control knob down. To
stop oscillation, pull the control knob up.

For HASF17VRC only

REMOTE CONTROL
The Remote Control requires 2 AAA batteries for
operation.  To install the batteries (not included),
simply depress the back of the remote, with your
thumb in the indentations, and remove the
cover.  Insert the batteries according to the
diagram shown inside.  Replace the cover.
All function keys are enabled after pressing the
On/Speed key, using the Remote Control unit
(V) or the Control Pad (W).

On/Speed (          )
1. To turn the fan On press the On/Speed button.

The fan will start to operate at the low speed.
You may now choose alternative settings.

2. The fan will be turned Off when you press
the Off (            ).

3 By pressing the On/Speed button, you can
choose 3 different speeds; successive
presses of the On/Speed button cycles the
fan through the 3 speeds available.

4 The LED lamp on the Control Pad indicates the
selected speed stage (III-II-I).

Timer (      ) 
1 You can choose different timer stages by

pushing the Timer button.

2 The LED lamp on the Control Pad indicated
the selected time in hours. After the selected
time the fan will stop automatically.

3 If no timer LED lamps are lit, the fan will run
constantly.

4 The memorized time displayed on the
keypad is cumulative, i.e. if the 1 hour and
0.5 hour LEDs are lit the fan will switch off after
1.5 hours. The maximum memorized time is
7.5h, each press of the Timer button adds
0.5 of an hour.

Oscillation (         ) 
By pressing the Oscillation button, the fan
begins to oscillate. Re-press the button to stop.

Breeze Mode (       )
By pressing the Breeze Mode key, different
functions can be chosen.
1. Natural Breeze Mode (       )

(press Breeze Mode button once).
The Mode LED flashes and the fan operates
at different speed stages alternately, to imitate
a natural breeze. To de-activate the Natural
breeze mode function switch the fan off.

2. Sleeping Breeze Mode (       )
(press Breeze Mode button twice)
Sleeping breeze mode can be used in
association with the Timer (see above Timer
section for details). By setting different timer
durations at Sleeping breeze mode, the fan
operates at decreasing speed stages until
the memorized timer duration is reached. The
LED lamp is continuously on. To de-activate
the Sleeping breeze mode function switch
the fan off.

ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Fan Head Tilt-Adjustment
1. To change the tilting angle of the fan head,

simply loosen the tilt-adjustment knob (U).
2. Move the fan head to the desired angle and

firmly tighten the tilt-adjustment knob (U) to
lock into place.

Height adjustment
Follow these instructions to adjust the height of
the fan.
1. Turn the pole locking knob (E) anticlockwise

to loosen the pole.
2. Adjust the pole to the desired height and

firmly tighten the locking knob in a clockwise
direction.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Always unplug the fan before cleaning or

disassembly.
• Do not allow water to drip on or into the fan

motor housing.

3
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maintenir les deux grilles ensemble. La
bague de la grille doit être placée de
manière égale sur les grilles avant et
arrière. En cas contraire, enlever la grille
avant et vérifier l’alignement de la bague sur
la grille avant.

11. Fixer la bague de protection en utilisant la
vis (Q), la rondelle (R) et la pince en métal
(S). Pour cela, insérer, face avant, la vis
dans le trou au bas de la bague de
protection. Insérer ensuite, face arrière, la
rondelle et la pince munie d’un trou fileté sur
la vis et vérifier que la pince est alignée sur
le trou de la bague du ventilateur.

MODE D’EMPLOI 
1. Poser le socle du ventilateur sur une

surface plane et sèche.
2. Brancher le cordon sur une prise de courant

220-240 volts.

Modèle HASF17V
1. Appuyer sur l’un des boutons de commande

(W) pour régler la vitesse de ventilation :
Arrêt (0) - Fort (III) - Moyen (II) - Faible (I).

2. La commande d’OSCILLATION (T) est
située sur la partie supérieure du
compartiment moteur du ventilateur. Pour
activer l’oscillation, enfoncer la commande
correspondante. Pour la désactiver, tirer le
bouton de commande vers le haut.

MODÈLE HASF17VRC

TELECOMMANDE
Le fonctionnement de la télécommande requiert
2 piles de type AAA. Pour installer les piles (non
fournies), retirer le couvercle. Pour cela, faire
glisser le couvercle de la télécommande en
plaçant le pouce dans l’espace prévu à cet effet.
Insérer les piles comme l’indique le diagramme
à l’intérieur. Replacer le couvercle. Toutes les
touches de fonction s’activent lorsque vous
appuyez sur la touche On/Speed, lorsque vous
utilisez la télécommande (V) ou le clavier de
commande (W).

Bouton On/Speed (           )
1. Pour allumer le ventilateur, appuyer sur le

bouton On/Speed. Le ventilateur se met en
route à vitesse lente. Vous pouvez désormais
sélectionner une autre vitesse de ventilation.

2. Appuyer sur Off (             ) pour éteindre le
ventilateur

3 Pour passer d’une vitesse de ventilation à
l’autre (3 vitesses disponibles), il suffit
d’appuyer de manière répétée sur le bouton
On/Speed.

4 Le voyant du clavier de commande indique la
vitesse de ventilation sélectionnée (III-II-I).

Minuterie (     )
1. Vous pouvez sélectionner différentes durées

de marche en appuyant sur le bouton
Timer (minuterie).

2. Le voyant du clavier de commande indique
la durée sélectionnée en heures. Le
ventilateur s’arrête automatiquement une
fois le temps écoulé.

3. Si aucun des voyants de la minuterie n’est
allumé, le ventilateur fonctionnera sans s’arrêter.

4. Les heures affichées sur le clavier
s’ajoutent. Si les voyants 1 heure et de 0,5
heure sont allumés, le ventilateur s’arrêtera
au bout d’une heure et demie. La durée
maximum mémorisée est de 7,5 heures.
Une demi-heure s’ajoute à chaque pression
de la touche de la minuterie.

Oscillation       
En appuyant sur le bouton Oscillation, le
ventilateur commence à osciller. Appuyer de
nouveau sur le bouton pour arrêter l’oscillation.

Mode Brise
En appuyant sur la touche Mode Brise, diverses
fonctions peuvent être sélectionnées.
1. Mode Brise naturelle

(Appuyer une fois sur le bouton Mode
Brise) Le voyant Mode clignote et la
vitesse de ventilation change régulièrement
pour imiter une brise naturelle. Pour
désactiver la fonction Mode Brise naturelle,
arrêter le ventilateur.

2. Mode Sommeil (       )
(Appuyer deux fois sur le bouton Mode
Brise.) Le mode Sommeil peut être utilisé en
parallèle avec la minuterie (voir la section
Minuterie ci-dessus pour en savoir plus). Si vous
êtes en mode Sommeil et que vous réglez la
minuterie sur une certaine durée, la vitesse de
ventilation diminue par paliers; le ventilateur
s’arrête une fois le temps écoulé. Le voyant
reste toujours allumé. Pour désactiver le mode
Sommeil, éteindre le ventilateur.

REGLAGE 
Réglage de l’inclinaison 
1. Pour changer l’angle d’inclinaison de la

partie supérieure du ventilateur, desserrer
simplement la commande de réglage de
l’inclinaison (U).

2. Placer la partie supérieure du ventilateur à
l’angle désiré et serrer à nouveau la
commande de réglage de l’inclinaison (U).
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• Débrancher l’appareil de la prise murale,
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé ou que vous le
déplacez, avant le montage ou démontage
des pièces, ou avant de le nettoyer.

• Eviter tout contact avec les parties mobiles.
• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil en présence de

produits explosifs ou de vapeurs
inflammables.

• Ne pas mettre le ventilateur ou aucune
autre pièce près d’une flamme nue, d’un
appareil de chauffage ou de cuisson.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil l’appareil avec le
cordon ou la prise s’il y a eu mauvais
fonctionnement de l’appareil, s’il est tombé
ou s’il a été endommagé.

• L’utilisation de pièces de raccordement non
recommandées ou non vendues par le
fabricant peut être dangereuse.

• Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre au-dessus du
bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir et ne pas
le mettre en contact avec une surface
chaude.

• Pour débrancher l’appareil de l’alimentation
électrique, prendre la prise et la retirer. NE
PAS TIRER SUR LE CORDON.

• Toujours utiliser une surface plane et sèche.
• Ne pas utiliser le ventilateur tant que les

grilles ne sont pas bien en place.
• Ce produit est destiné à un emploi

domestique SEULEMENT et non à des fins
commerciales ou industrielles.

• Si le ventilateur ne marche plus, commencer
par examiner le fusible dans la prise
(Grande-Bretagne uniquement) ou bien le
fusible/disjoncteur dans le panneau de
distribution avant de contacter le fabricant
ou son agent de service après-vente.

• En cas de détérioration du cordon ou de la
prise d’alimentation, il incombe au fabricant,
son agent de service après-vente ou toute
personne agréée, de remplacer la pièce
endommagée pour éviter tout danger. 

• Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
• Ne pas faire fonctionner le ventilateur sans

l’avoir fixé au socle.
• Ne pas faire fonctionner le ventilateur

lorsqu’il est à l’horizontale.

S’IL VOUS MANQUE UNE PIECE POUR
VOTRE VENTILATEUR…
Appelez le 0 825 85 85 82 pour obtenir de
l’assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE 
(VOIR FIG. 1 ET 2)

Socle et montant
1. Faire glisser le montant principal (A) à

l’intérieur du socle (B) tout en alignant les
4 trous de la base du montant sur ceux du
socle. Insérer les 4 vis (C) pour fixer le
socle au montant.

2. Faire glisser le cache (D) vers le bas le long
du montant.

3. Dévisser la vis (E) du montant d’extension
située autour du montant principal et
soulever le montant d’extension en chrome
(F) à sa hauteur maximum. Resserrer la vis
du montant d’extension.

4. Maintenir la partie supérieure du ventilateur
(G), desserrer la vis de fixation (H) et
insérer le col de la partie supérieure du
ventilateur sur le montant. Resserrer la vis
de fixation.

Partie supérieure et grille avant
5. Desserrer la vis (I) servant à fixer la pale du

ventilateur. REMARQUE : LA VIS, AVEC
FILETAGE A GAUCHE, SE VISSE DANS
LE SENS INVERSE DES AIGUILLES
D'UNE MONTRE. La vis ne doit être ni trop
lâche ni trop serrée. Dévisser l’écrou de
montage (J) fixant la grille arrière

6. Placer la grille arrière (K) sur le bloc moteur
(L) en alignant les 2 encoches (M)
supérieures et l’encoche inférieure sur les
chevilles (N) correspondantes situées sur le
compartiment moteur. La poignée doit être
orientée vers le haut.

7. Vérifier que la grille arrière est à plat contre
le compartiment moteur avant de fixer la
grille arrière en position en utilisant l’écrou
de montage (J) de la grille arrière.

8. Orienter la partie intérieure creuse de la
pale du ventilateur (O) vers la grille arrière
puis faire glisser la pale sur le bloc moteur.
La partie plate sur le bloc moteur doit être
alignée sur la partie plate dans le trou de la
pale du ventilateur.

9. Utiliser la vis (I) pour fixer la pale.
REMARQUE : LA VIS, AVEC FILETAGE A
GAUCHE, SE VISSE DANS LE SENS
INVERSE DES AIGUILLES D'UNE
MONTRE.

10. Centrer la grille avant (P). Le logo Holmes
doit être à l’horizontale. Ensuite, en tenant
la grille avant contre la grille arrière,
accrocher le haut de la bague de la grille
sur le haut de la grille arrière. Pousser avec
précaution les deux parties de la grille l’une
vers l’autre jusqu’à ce que les pinces autour
de la bague de la grille s’enclenchent pour
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• Immer nur auf einer trockenen ebenen,
Fläche verwenden.

• Den Ventilator nicht einschalten, wenn der
Schutzkorb nicht richtig sitzt.

• Dieses Gerät ist AUSSCHLIESSLICH für
den Haushalt konzipiert und nicht für
gewerbliche oder industrielle Anwendungen.

• Sollte das Stromkabel oder der Stecker
beschädigt sein, müssen diese vom
Hersteller oder einem autorisierten
Servicehändler bzw. ähnlich qualifizierten
Fachpersonal zur Vermeidung von Gefahren
ausgewechselt werden.

• Sollte der Ventilator nicht funktionieren, erst
prüfen, ob die Sicherung im Stecker (gilt nur
für Großbritannien) bzw. die Sicherung/der
Überlastschalter im Verteilerkasten funktioniert,
bevor Sie sich an den Hersteller oder einen
autorisierten Servicehändler wenden.

• Nicht im Freien verwenden.
• Den Ventilator nur bei ordnungsgemäß

installiertem Sockel verwenden.
• Den Ventilator nicht benutzen, wenn er auf

der Seite liegt.

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN
Inhalt vorsichtig aus Karton nehmen. (Siehe
Abb. 1/2)

Fuß und Rohr
1. Rohr (A) auf den Fuß (B) schieben und

dabei sicherstellen, dass die vier Löcher
korrekt ausgerichtet sind. Mit den vier
Kreuzschrauben (C) festschrauben.

2. Fußumhüllung (D) in das Hauptrohr
schieben.

3. Die Rohrverlängerungsschraube (E) oben
Hauptrohr lösen und das Verlängerungsrohr
aus Chrom (F) zu dessen voller Länge
ausziehen. Die Rohrverlängerungsschraube
wieder anziehen.

4. Den zusammenengebauten Ventilatorkopf
(G) nehmen, die Befestigungsschraube (H)
lockern und den Hals des Ventilatorkopfes
auf das Rohr setzen. Die
Befestigungsschraube wieder anziehen.

Kopf und vorderer Schutzkorb
5. Nun das Fl gelrad mit der

Befestigungsschraube (I) festschrauben.
HINWEIS: DIESE SCHRAUBE IST MIT
EINEM NACH LINKS DREHENDEN
GEWINDE VERSEHEN UND IST DESHALB
BEIM FESTSCHRAUBEN GEGEN DEN
UHRZEIGERSINN ZU DREHEN. Darauf
achten, dass die Schraube fest, jedoch nicht
zu stark angezogen wird.              
Befestigungsmutter des hinteren Luftgitters
(J) lösen.

6. Hinteres Luftgitter (K) auf die Motorwelle (L)
setzen und dabei sicherstellen, dass die
entsprechenden Zinken (N) auf dem
Motorgehäuse in die Einkerbungen (M), 2
oben und 1 unten am hinteren Luftgitter,
greifen. 

7. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der hintere
Schutzkorb fest am Motorgehäuse anliegt,
bevor Sie den hinteren Schutzkorb mit der
Befestigungsmutter (J) für den hinteren
Schutzkorb vefestigen. Die Mutter im
Uhrzeigersinn drehen und fest anziehen.

8. Das Flügelrad (O) fest auf die Motorwelle
setzen. Dabei muss die hohle Innenseite
des Flügelrads zum hinteren Schutzkorb
zeigen. Die Flachstelle an der Motorwelle
muss an der Flachstelle im Loch des
Flügelrads ausgerichtet sein.

9. Unter Verwendung der
Befestigungsschraube (I) das Flügelrad
festschrauben. HINWEIS: DIESE
SCHRAUBE IST MIT EINEM NACH LINKS
DREHENDEN GEWINDE VERSEHEN UND
IST DESHALB BEIM FESTSCHRAUBEN
GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN ZU
DREHEN. Darauf achten, dass die
Schraube fest, jedoch nicht zu stark
angezogen wird. 

10. Den vorderen Schutzkorb (P) zentrieren,
idem Sie das Holmes-Logo auf dem
Logoschild so ausrichten, dass es
waagerecht ist und parallel zum Fußboden
verläuft. Dann den vorderen Schutzkorb
gegen den hinteren Schutzkorb halten und
die obere Seite des blauen Korbrings über
die Oberseite des hinteren Schutzkorbs
haken. Die beiden Schutzkörbe vorsichtig
zusammendrücken, bis die Klips am blauen
Korgring richtig einschnappen und die
Schutzkörbe so zusammengehalten werden.
Der Korbring muss rundherum gleichmäßig
auf den vorderen und den hinteren
Schutzkorb passen. Ist dies nicht der Fall,
den vorderen Schtuzkorb abnehmen und
prüfen, ob der Ring am vorderen
Schutzkorb richtig angelegt wurde.

11. Den vorderen Schutzkorb mit der Schraube
(Q), der Unteriegscheibe (R) und der
Metallklemme (S) befestigen. Hierzu die
Schraube von vorn durch das Loch unten
am blauen Schutzkorbring stecken. Die
Unterlegscheibe und die Klemme, die it
einem Gewindeloch versehen ist, von hinten
auf die Schraube stecken. Dabei darauf
achten, dass die Klemme richtig herum
aufgesetzt wird, so dass sie in die
Vertiefung am Ventilatorring passt. Die
Schraube ganz festschrauben, jedoch nicht
zu stark anziehen.
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Réglage de la hauteur
1. Faire tourner le bouton de verrouillage du

montant (E) dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d’une montre pour desserrer le montant.

2. Régler le montant à la hauteur désirée et
serrer fermement le bouton de verrouillage
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Toujours débrancher le ventilateur avant de

le nettoyer ou de le démonter.
• Ne pas faire couler de l’eau dessus ou dans

le compartiment abritant le moteur.

RANGEMENT DU VENTILATEUR 
Si vous n’utilisez pas le ventilateur pendant un
long moment, il est important de le conserver
dans un endroit sec et à l’abri de la poussière.
NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS
FORTEMENT D’UTILISER L’EMBALLAGE
D’ORIGINE.

GARANTIE
LA GARANTIE CONTRACTUELLE EST
ACQUISE SUR PRESENTATION DU TICKET
DE CAISSE.
• Cet appareil est garanti 3 ans à partir de la

date d’achat.
• Dans le cas peu probable d’une panne,

veuillez le rapporter au magasin où vous
l’avez acheté avec votre ticket de caisse et
une copie de cette garantie.

• Vos droits statutaires ne sont aucunement
affectés par cette garantie.

• La garantie engage Holmes Products
Europe à réparer ou à remplacer
gratuitement, toute pièce de l’appareil qui se
révèle défectueuse sous réserve que :

• Nous soyons prévenus rapidement du 
défaut de fabrication.

• L’appareil n’ait pas été altéré de quelque
manière que ce soit ou ait été utilisé
abusivement ou réparé par une personne
autre qu’une personne agréée par Holmes
Products Europe.

• Cette garantie n’étend aucun droit à toute
personne acquérant l’appareil d’occasion ou
pour un usage commercial ou communal.

• Si l’appareil est réparé ou remplacé sous la
garantie vos droits sont conservés pour la
partie restante de cette garantie.

CE PRODUIT EST FABRIQUE POUR
RESPECTER LES DIRECTIVES CEE
73/23/EEC, 89/336/EEC ET 98/37/EEC.

Les appareils électriques mis
aux rebuts ne doivent pas être
mélangés aux ordures
ménagères. 
Veuillez recycler si vous en avez
la possibilité.
Allez au site Web ci-dessous
pour plus d’informations sur 
le recyclage et la directive WEEE :
www.jardencs.com ou par e-mail 
à info-europe@jardencs.com

DIESE ANLEITUNG BITTE
DURCHLESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN
WICHTIGE HINWEISE

Bei der Benutzung von elektrischen Geräten
sind u.a. immer folgende
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu treffen:
• Den Ventilator immer nur zu dem in der

Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Zweck
verwenden.

• Den Ventilator, den Stecker oder das Kabel
niemals in Wasser tauchen oder mit
Flüssigkeiten besprühen, damit kein
elektrischer Schock entsteht.

• Wird das Gerät von Kindern bedient oder
halten sich Kinder in der Nähe auf, müssen
diese beaufsichtigt werden.

• Den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen,
wenn der Ventilator nicht benutzt wird oder
umgestellt wird. Außerdem ist der Stecker
herauszuziehen, bevor Teile eingesetzt oder
abgenommen werden bzw. das Gerät
gereinigt wird.

• Bewegende Teile nicht berühren.
• Gerät niemals in Gegenwart von explosiven

bzw. entflammbaren Gas benutzen.
Den Ventilator - oder Teile - niemals in die
Nähe einer offenen Flamme, eines
Kochherdes oder anderer Heizkörper
stellen.

• Elektrische Geräte nicht benutzen, wenn
das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist
oder das Gerät nicht richtig funktioniert,
fallen gelassen oder in irgendeiner anderen
Weise beschädigt wurde.

• Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht
vom Hersteller empfohlen oder verkauft
wird, kann Gefahren in sich bergen.

• Das Kabel nicht von der Tischkante oder der
Arbeitsplatte herunterhängen oder mit heißen
Flächen in Berührung kommen lassen.

• Wird der Stecker aus der Steckdose
gezogen, immer am Stecker ziehen und
NIEMALS AM KABEL.

DEUTSCH
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